
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 16-1188

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DANIEL MONTEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 12 CR 755-8 — Ronald A. Guzman, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street, 5th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

DEBRA RIGGS BONAMICI
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief of Appeals, Criminal Division

HELENE B. GREENWALD
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Neither Plainly Erred, Nor Abused Its Discretion, By Admitting Helein’s and Gallo’s Statements.	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Background	16
C. Analysis	28
II. Defendant Waived His Challenge To The District Court’s Failure To Strike Agent’s Testimony That He Was Assigned To A Gang Task Force.	39
A. Standard of Review	39
B. Background	39
C. Analysis	41
III. Any Error Before The Grand Jury Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	42
A. Standard of Review	42
B. Background	43
C. Analysis	46
IV. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Applying The Career Offender Enhancement Under U.S.S.G. § 4B1.	48

A Standard of Review	48
B. The Law.....	48
C. Analysis.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carter v. Douma</i> , 796 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	37
<i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 5369476 (S.D. Ill. September 26, 2016) .	54
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	50
<i>Hill v. Werlinger</i> , 695 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Jenkins v. Nelson</i> , 157 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	49
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	50, 51, 55
<i>McKissick v. Yuen</i> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>People v. Abrams</i> , 48 Ill.2d 446 (1971).....	54
<i>People v. Grieco</i> , 44 Ill.2d 407 (Ill. 1970)	53
<i>People v. Hale</i> , 77 Ill.2d 114 (Ill. 1979)	54
<i>People v. Lutz</i> , 73 Ill.2d. 204 (Ill. 1978)	54
<i>People v. McBrien</i> , 144 Ill. App. 3d 489 (Ill. App. 4th District 1986).....	54
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2003)	55
<i>Stanley v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2016)	49, 52
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Amaya</i> , 828 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2016)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 604 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2010)	48

<i>United States v. Aviles-Solarzano</i> , 623 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2010).....	52, 56
<i>United States v. Bermea-Boone</i> , 563 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 937 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 535 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>United States v. Cruse</i> , 805 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>United States v. Flournoy</i> , 842 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 840 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 649 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2011).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Hurlburt</i> , 835 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2016).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. MacArthur</i> , 805 F.3d 385 (1st Cir. 2015)	57
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 165 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	47
<i>United States v. Philpot</i> , 733 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 666 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>United States v. Resnick</i> , 823 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 2016 WL 6650833 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2016).....	54
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 759 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gomez</i> , 608 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2010).....	52, 57
<i>United States v. Scanlan</i> , 667 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012)	48

<i>United States v. Serrano-Mercado</i> , 784 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 669 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 816 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Swan</i> , 486 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 651 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Van Sach</i> , 458 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 272 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 358 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	56
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 877 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Zubia-Torres</i> , 550 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008)	56

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	6
720 ILCS 5/12-3	55
720 ILCS 5/12-3(a)	51
720 ILCS 5/12-4(b)(18).....	51

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	32
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	38

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 1, 14, 48

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) 48

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b)(3) 11

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) 49

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) 49

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) 49
